

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

CHARLES BEHM,

Respondent.

Case No. SC07-661

[TFB Nos. 2005-30,980(07B);
2006-30,684(07B)]

THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF

FRANCES R. BROWN-LEWIS

Bar Counsel

The Florida Bar

1200 Edgewater Drive

Orlando, Florida 32804

(407) 425-5424

Attorney No. 503452

KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN

Staff Counsel

The Florida Bar

651 East Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

(850) 561-5600

Attorney No. 200999

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.

Executive Director

The Florida Bar

651 E. Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

(850) 561-5600

Attorney No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I	7
THE REFEREE’S ASSESSMENT OF AUDIT COSTS IS APPROPRIATE, AND THE REFEREE DID NOT EXCEED HIS DISCRETION BY AWARDING SUCH COSTS.	
POINT II.....	10
THE CONSENT JUDGMENT REGARDING COUNT II IS APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE ENFORCED.	
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210(a)(2).....	20
APPENDIX.....	21
INDEX TO APPENDIX	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

Cases

<u>Petition of Wolf</u> , 257 So.2d 547 (Fla. 1972)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Blankner</u> , 457 So.2d 476 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carson</u> , 737 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1999)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Garland</u> , 651 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1995).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kandekore</u> , 766 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 2000)	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kassier</u> , 730 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1998).....	9, 10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Levin</u> , 570 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1990)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Levine</u> , 498 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lusskin</u> , 661 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Musleh</u> , 453 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1984).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Palmer</u> , 588 So.2d 234 (Fla. 1991)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pearce</u> , 631 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1994)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Roth</u> , 693 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1997)	12, 13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Swickle</u> , 589 So.2d 901 (Fla. 1991).....	13, 14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wheeler</u> , 653 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1995)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Williams</u> , 734 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1999)	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wishart</u> , 543 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1989)	15, 16
<u>United States v. Bressler</u> , 772 F.2d 287 (7 th Cir. 1985).....	12
<u>United States v. Gerards</u> , 999 F.2d 1255 (8 th Cir. 1993)	12

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

3-4.3	1
3-4.4	13, 14
3-7.6(q).....	9
4-8.4(c).....	1
5-1.2(e).....	7
5-1.2(e)(7)	7
5-1.2(f)	9
